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DECISION AND ORDER

DECISION NO. 3356

JANUARY 17, 1996

On June 7, 1993, the New Haven Board of Education (the School Board) filed  a
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board), amended
on November 29, 1993, alleging that Local 287, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the
Union) was engaging in a prohibited practice in violation of Section 7-470(b)  of the
Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act or MERA). Specifically, the School Board
alleges that the Union is repudiating the collective bargaining agreement between the parties
by pursuing to arbitration grievances that contain allegations that have already been finally
resolved in the School Board’s favor by the grievance arbitration process.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, this matter came before the
Labor Board for a hearing on November 30, 1993 and February 17, May 2, and May 5,
1994. All parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence and to
examine and cross-examine witnesses. The School Board filed a post-hearing brief, which
was received by the Labor Board on June 9, 1994. Based on the whole record before us, we
make the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and issue the following Order.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The School Board is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act.

3. The Union and the School Board were parties to a collective bargaining agreement for
the period July 1, 1989 through June 30, 1992. (Ex.  1)

4. The collective bargaining agreement contained a grievance arbitration procedure and
defined a grievance as “any asserted violation of the specified terms or provisions of [the]
agreement”. (Ex.  1)

.5. The collective bargaining agreement also contained the following relevant provisions:

Article 15 - Rights of Employer

Section 1: The employer maintains the exclusive right to direct the work
force. This right shall include . . . the right to . . . (d) relieve employees
from duty due to lack of work or for other legitimate reasons; (e) take any
action necessary in order to maintain the efficiency of the school system,
determine the methods, means, manner and personnel by which service shall
be rendered; . . .

Article 27 - Overtime

Section 3: Once management has determined that overtime is necessary, head
custodians or crew leaders within each school shall be responsible for the
assignment of overtime . . . .

Article 29 - Night Activities

Section 1: In all schools which have split shifts, all city-sponsored night
activities shall be covered by the middle (second) shift custodial crew as part
of their job.

***

Section 4: The night crews are not expected to staff pools, gymnasiums and
boiler rooms in schools where pool attendants, gym attendants and/or
engineers are presently assigned.

Article 37 - Prior Practice

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as abridging any right, benefit or
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privilege that employees have enjoyed heretofore unless it is specifically
included as a provision of this Agreement.

6. In January 1990, the School Board eliminated a substantial amount of overtime that
had previously been regularly performed by bargaining unit members. This overtime usually
occurred in the schools when City sponsored night activities took place and bargaining unit
members worked in the gymnasium or elsewhere on sporting activities.

7. As a result of the elimination of overtime, the Union filed twenty-seven grievances
against the School Board during the period immediately following the overtime elimination.
(Ex.  3 - 14A-N)

8. All twenty-seven grievances claim that the School Board did not have the right to
eliminate the overtime of the bargaining unit members, citing violations of either Section 39
(Past Practice) or Section 27 (Overtime), of the collective bargaining agreement. In three of
these grievances, this claim is the sole allegation. (Exs.  3, 5, 7 [Savo])

9. Twenty-three of the grievances also claim that other bargaining unit members (usually
the night shift custodians) performed work during their regular shifts, which work had
traditionally been performed on an overtime basis. (Exs.  4, 6, 7 wartino  and Petrillo], 8,
9, 10, 11, 13, 14A-N).  In certain of these twenty-three grievances, Section 29 (Night
Activities) of the collective bargaining agreement is specifically referenced and in certain
others, the allegation is merely stated without reference to a particular contract section. In
four of the grievances (Exs.  4, 6, 7 [Martin0  and Petrillo]) the arbitration award also makes
clear that the issue was raised.

10. One grievance specifically claims that non-bargaining unit personnel from the Parks
and Recreation Department of the City of New Haven performed bargaining unit work. (Ex.
12). One other grievant claimed, at an arbitration hearing, that non-bargaining unit
personnel were performing his work but did not clearly reference this claim in his written
grievance. (Ex.  7 [Martino])

11. Seven of the grievances proceeded to arbitration after which awards were issued, all
in favor of the School Board. All the arbitration awards contain rulings that the School
Board has the right, to eliminate overtime. (Ex.  3-7).  Two of the awards found that the
Union had failed to prove that other bargaining unit members were performing the work.
(Rx. 4, 6). One award, dealing with three grievants, warned the School Board not to allow
non-bargaining unit employees to perform bargaining unit work, but found that there was no
evidence to support such a claim. (Ex.  7)

12. Of the remaining twenty grievances, five were scheduled for arbitration hearings at
the time of the Labor Board hearing, but no arbitration proceedings had taken place. (Exs.
8-12). One grievance had been heard in arbitration, but the arbitrator resigned prior to
issuing an award, thus requiring another hearing. The re-hearing had not taken place at the
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time of the Labor Board hearing. (Rx.  13). The remaining fourteen grievances had all been
heard in arbitration, but one member of the arbitration panel passed away prior to an award
issuing. (Rx.  14A-N).  These grievances must also be reheard, and the new arbitration had
not taken place at the time of the Labor Board hearing.

13. Following the issuance of four of the arbitration awards discussed in finding of fact
#ll,  the School Board’s Attorney, Jay Bovilsky, wrote to Union Representative Joseph
Lynch. (Rx.  2). In that letter, dated May 26, 1993, Bovilsky, on behalf of the School
Board, requested the Union to “withdraw any and all pending grievances which challenge the
Board’s authority to eliminate overtime” because “the currently pending cases merely revisit
this same issue of the Board’s authority to eliminate overtime” and “the arbitration decisions
issued to date make it clear that there is no good faith reason to continue to challenge the
existence of this authority.” (Rx.  2)

14. The Union did not respond to Bovilsky’s letter and did not withdraw the grievances.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Union repudiated the contract when it continued to pursue in the arbitration
process, after May 26, 1993, its claims that the School Board did not have the right to
eliminate overtime.

2 . The Union did not repudiate the contract when it failed and refused to withdraw all
the pending grievances because there remain allegations in the grievances other than the
overtime elimination claim.

DISCUSSION

In this case, the School Board claims that the Union has committed a prohibited
practice by refusing to withdraw approximately twenty grievances all of which concern the
overtime of certain bargaining unit members. The School Board’s position is that the Union
is pursuing to arbitration issues that have already been fully resolved by previous arbitration
panels. As such, the School Board says that the Union is repudiating the collective
bargaining agreement between the parties, bargaining in bad faith and refusing to comply
with previous arbitration awards.’

The Union’s position is that it is not committing a prohibited practice by pursuing the
twenty remaining grievances because the issues in the remaining grievances differ from the

1 The School Board acknowledges that grievance number 287-20-92 (Woods) (Ex.  12) contains an
allegation of subcontracting and, therefore, does not include that issue in its complaint and request for
relief.
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issue that has already been litigated. In this regard, the Union’s counsel claimed, at the
Labor Board hearing, that the Union no longer contests the School Board’s right to eliminate
overtime. Instead, the Union now says that the grievances contest the employer’s action in
“subcontracting” the work that formerly was performed on an overtime basis and that the
subcontracting issue, as opposed to the overtime elimination issue, will be pursued at
arbitration.

We have previously recognized that the pursuit of a grievance may constitute a
prohibited practice either because it constitutes repudiation of an agreement or because it
amounts to a refusal to abide by a valid arbitration award. & Ansoniu  Fedemtion  of
Teachers, Decision No. 2570 (1987); GAFF  Local 944,  Decision No. 3128 (1993).
However, we have also expressed caution about penalizing resort to the grievance arbitration
procedure due to important labor relations policy considerations. Ansoniu, sups;  Bristol
Fedemtion of Teachers, Decision No. 1656 (1978). We have recognized three ways in
which repudiation of contract may occur and a party, thereby, be found to have violated the
Act. Repudiation may be found where a party has taken an action based upon an
interpretation of the contract, which is asserted in subjective bad faith; where a party’s action
is based on a wholly frivolous or implausible interpretation of the contract; or where a party
does not challenge the interpretation of the contract but, instead, seeks to justify its actions
on some collateral ground, which does not rest upon an interpretation of the contract; e.g.,
financial hardship or administrative difficulties. Norwich Board of Education, Decision No.
2508 (1986) and cases cited therein.

In this case, the documentary evidence and the testimony of witnesses makes clear
that, prior to Union counsel’s statement at this hearing, the Union was actively and zealously
pursuing, in the remaining twenty grievances, the issue of the School Board’s right to
eliminate overtime. Each of the remaining twenty grievances alleges, on its face, a violation
of Article 37, “Past Practices”, clearly indicating the existence of the Union’s previous
argument that the School Board could not eliminate the practice of assigning overtime work.
Further, in fifteen of the grievances, the Union has already filed a brief explaining its
position. (Exs.  13 and 15). In each brief, it is clear that a primary argument is that
overtime cannot be eliminated.

The evidence also shows that the issue of “subcontracting” the overtime work was not
an issue either on the face of any of the remaining grievances except #287-20-90  (Woods)
nor in the Union’s arguments regarding the fifteen grievances already heard. Finally, it is
undisputed that the School Board gave the Union a chance to withdraw the issue of overtime
elimination from arbitration and the Union ignored the School Board’s correspondence.

Based on the above, there is no conclusion for us to reach but that the Union has
continued to pursue, in arbitration, the issue of the School Board’s right to eliminate
overtime. There is simply no evidence that, at anytime prior to this hearing, the Union gave
any contrary indications. It is also undisputed that the School Board’s right to eliminate
overtime was firmly established in the arbitration awards already issued.
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Thus, we find that by pursuing the overtime elimination issue, after it was resolved in
arbitration, the Union continued to pursue its interpretation of the contract in subjective bad
faith and, therefore, repudiated the contract and failed to abide by the previous arbitration
awards. It is of no consequence that Union counsel now says that the elimination of
overtime will not be pursued in the future. The documentary evidence and the testimony of
witnesses reveals that the issue was very much a part of the remaining grievances, at least up
until the Labor Board hearing. And the Union’s claim that the grievances actually concern
subcontracting is belied by the wording of the grievances themselves and the evidence
concerning the arbitration proceedings that have already taken place. We note that if the
Union had simply reported to the School Board that the issues in the grievances no longer
involved overtime elimination, this entire matter might have been avoided. Further, although
the Union claims that subcontracting is the issue for arbitration, that issue is certainly not
apparent from the documentation submitted to this Board and it will ultimately be incumbent
upon the arbitrator to determine if such an issue was actually raised appropriately and, thus,
whether it is arbitrable. Therefore, with regard to the overtime elimination issue, we find
that the Union committed a prohibited practice and we will enter an order accordingly.

We cannot simply end our discussion here, however, because the School Board has
requested an order for the Union to withdraw the remaining grievances. We note that certain
of the grievances also allege that other bargaining unit members wrongly performed the work
previously performed on an overtime basis. We cannot order the Union to withdraw these
claims because such claims have not been resolved conclusively in previous arbitrations. In
this regard, there is no indication on the record that the sections of the collective bargaining
agreement cited by the Union for this particular type of alleged misconduct have been
interpreted by an arbitrator. The record merely indicates that this same claim has, thus far,
failed due to a lack of evidence. However, simply because the Union has been unsuccessful
to date in their factual presentation does not mean that there has been an interpretation of the
contract that would blanketly preclude similar claims. Unless there has been  a clear
interpretation of the contract, which would limit the Union’s actions, we will not order the
Union to stop trying to present factual evidence to prove its point.*

Finally, the School Board requests an award of reasonable fees and costs incurred as a
result of bringing this action. Since we find  that the previous arbitration awards were clear
in their determination that the School Board has the right to eliminate overtime, and since it
is clear that the Union maintained that issue in the arbitration process even after the School
Board requested withdrawal of the issue, we find the Union’s defenses before this Board to
be frivolous and non-debatable. We refer particularly to the Union’s statement at the hearing
that the instant grievances involved the issue of subcontracting and not the issue of overtime
elimination. That argument is not supported by the evidence which shows that the issue of

2 We do not comment on whether a Union’s established pattern of pursuing grievances that it cannot
prove constitutes a violation of the Act. We would caution any party against taking such an action on
the basis that it certainly cannot promote labor stability. However, this record does not contain
information to that effect and there is no allegation pending before us that specifies such a theory.
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subcontracting was not raised either on the face of the grievances or in the proceedings
already held. Further, if the Union really had no intention of pursuing the overtime
elimination issue, it merely had to engage in some meaningful conversation with the
Employer to clarify that matter; there was certainly no reason to come to this  hearing and
litigate the issue through an entire Labor Board hearing. At the very least, the Union could
have responded to the School Board’s correspondence and informed the School Board of their
position. Not having done so, we find the Union should pay the costs of this proceeding.
Killingly Board of Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982). We do not order the Union to pay
the costs associated with further arbitration proceedings because we have not ordered the
Union to withdraw the grievances entirely based on our conclusion that there  are remaining
issues, which do not appear from our record to have been finally determined. Thus, we find
only that the Union should pay the cost of the School Board’s having to pursue the
previously decided issue of overtime elimination through litigation before the Labor Board.

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act it is hereby ORDERED that Local
287, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO:

I. Cease and desist from pursuing to arbitration the issue of the New Haven Board of
Education’s right to eliminate overtime in the following grievances: 287-5-90  (Russo);
287-9-91 (Stratton); 287-6-91 (Massimino); 287-2-92 (Woods); 287-20-90 (Keller); 287-3-90
(Gambardella); 287-23-90 (Amodio); 287-07-90 (Barbara);287-15-90  (Douglas); 287-14-90
(Pappas); 287-13-90 (Murano); 287-12-90 (Esposito); 287-10-90 (McManus);  287-09-90
(Perry); 287-08-90 (Ward); 287-06-90 (Murgo); 297-05-90  (Pilate);  287-04-90 (Aquaro).

II. Cease and desist from pursuing to arbitration the issue of the New Haven Board of
Education’s right to eliminate overtime until such time as the parties revise the collective
bargaining provisions concerning the School Board’s right to eliminate overtime.

III. Take the following affirmative steps, which the Board finds will effectuate the
purposes of the Act:

a. Withdraw from arbitration the issue of overtime elimination in the arbitration
cases listed in I above by submitting a written document to that effect to the arbitration panel
or institution conducting the arbitration proceedings in those cases and by sending a copy of
the same document to the School Board.

b. Pay to the New Haven Board of Education its costs and expenses incurred in
the investigation, presentation and conduct of this case, including the following costs and
expenses incurred in these proceedings: reasonable counsel fees, salaries, witness fees,
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transcript costs and expenses to be determined in a compliance proceeding on damages before
this Board in the event that the parties are not able to agree upon the amount in question
within a reasonable period of time to be determined by this Board.

c . Post immediately and leave posted  for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days from
the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the bargaining unit
customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety.

d. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor
Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days
of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the Local 287, Council 4,
AFSCME,  AFL-CIO to comply herewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

s/Antonia  C. Moran
Antonia C. Moran,
Acting Chairman

s/Anthonv  Sbona
Anthony Sbona,
Board Member

s/Ann McCormack
Ann McCormack
Alternate Board Member
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 17th day
of January, 1996 to the following:

James T. Castelot, Staff Representative
council4,AFscME
444EastMainstreet
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Attorney Susan Creamer
Council 4, APSCME, AFL-CIO
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.
Gagne & Associates
1260 Silas Deane Highway
Wethersfield , Connecticut 06 109

Attorney Kevin D. O’Leary
Attorney Jay Bovilsky
Cummings & Lockwood
City Place I
Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Dr. Reginald Mayo
Superintendent of Schools
New Haven Board of Education
54 Meadow Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06513

Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
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AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE
COUNTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 287, AFL-CIO

: SUPERIOR COURT

: JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
HARTFORD/NEW BRITAIN

V. AT HARTFORD

CONNECTICUT BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS : NOVEMBER 26, 1996

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

The parties to this administrative appeal are the

American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,

Council 4, Local 287, AFL-CIO (hereinafter the l'Union"); the

Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (hereinafter

"CSBLR")  and the New Haven Board of Education (hereinafter

"New  Haven").

The Union, pursuant to the General Statutes § 7-467, et

seq., Municipal Employees Relations Act (hereinafter

"MERA"), was at all relevant times the exclusive collective

bargaining representative of the supervisory employees of

New Haven. New Haven is the employer of the supervisory

employees represented by the Union. The CSBLR is an

administrative agency of the State of Connecticut,

Department of Labor authorized pursuant to General Statutes

§ 7-471 to enforce the MERA.
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New Haven filed a complaint to the CSBLR on June 7,

1993 alleging the Union had violated the MERA. This

complaint was amended on November 29,'1993 and resulted in

contested evidentiary hearings before the CSBLR on

November 30, 1993, and on February 17, May 2 and May 5,

1994. On January 17, 1996 the CSBLR issued its decision

#3356 finding that the Union had violated the MERA. The

decision directed the Union to withdraw certain issues from

arbitration cases and pay New Haven's associated costs and

expenses. The Union is thus aggrieved by the CSBLR

decision.

This appeal was timely filed by the Union on

February 21, 1996 pursuant to General Statutes § 4-183. The

respondent CSBLR and New Haven have appeared and answered

the petition.

The Record was filed on April 8, 1996. The briefs were

filed by the Union on June 13, 1996, the CSBLR on July 12,

1996 and by New Haven on July 16, 1996.

The Union's brief is limited to the argument that based
.

on the evidence in the record the CSBLR decision is clearly

erroneous. All other issues raised in the appeal which were

not briefed are viewed as abandoned. Collins v. Goldberq,

28 Conn. App. 733, 738 (1992).

A basic principle of administrative law is that the

scope of the court's review of an agency's decision is very

limited. General Statutes 5 4-183(j) provides that II [tl he

2



.. . .

.* . ,

1
1

‘
L

court shall not substitute its judgment for that of the

agency as to the weight of the evidence on questions of fact

. . . The court shall affirm the decision of the agency

unless the court finds that substantial rights of the person

appealing have been prejudiced because the administrative

findings, inferences, conclusions, or decisions are . . .

clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and

substantial evidence on the whole record." In order to

obtain reversal of an agency's decision, the plaintiff must

demonstrate that he suffered "material prejudice as a result

of this alleged procedural deficiency." Jutkowitz v.

Department of Health Services, 220 Conn. 86, 94 (1991).

Furthermore, "Judicial review of conclusions of law

reached administratively is also limited. The court's

ultimate duty is only to decide whether, in light of the

evidence, the agency has acted unreasonably, arbitrarily,

illegally, or in abuse of its discretion.1' Conn. Lisht &

Power Co. v. Dept. of Public Utility Control, 219 Conn. 51,

57-58 (1991). Similarly, II [WI  ith regard to questions of

fact, it is [not] the function of the trial court . . . to

retry the case or to substitute its judgment for that of the

administrative agency." Id. "The question is not whether

the trial court would have reached the same conclusion but

whether the record before the commission supports the action

taken." Hospital of St. Raphael v. Commission on Hosoitals

& Health Care, 182 Conn. 314, 318 (1980).
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"Judicial review of [an administrative agency's] action

is governed by the Uniform Administrative Procedure Act

(General Statutes, c.54, 4-166 through 4-189),  and the scope

of that review is very restricted . . . Neither this court

nor the trial court may retry the case or substitute its own

judgment for that of the [administrative agency1 '. . . The

court's ultimate duty is only to decide whether, in light of

the evidence, the [agency] has acted unreasonably,

arbitrarily, illegally, or in abuse of [its] discretion."

(Citations and internal quotation marks omitted.) Board of

Education v. Freedom of Information Commission, 208 Conn.

442, 452 (1988).

Nevertheless, where "the issue is one of law, the court

has the broader responsibility of determining whether the

administrative action resulted from an incorrect application

of the law to the facts found or could not reasonably or

logically have followed from such facts. Although the court

may not substitute its own conclusions for those of the

administrative board, it retains the ultimate obligation to

determine whether the administrative action was

unreasonable, arbitrary, illegal or an abuse of discretion."

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Administrator, Unemolovment

Comoensation  Act, 209 Conn. 381, 385 (1988).

The facts of the case as found by the CSBLR are as

follows.

4



7
p4

t, .o
!

I 4

*

In January 1990, the School Board eliminated a

substantial amount of overtime that had previously been

regularly performed by bargaining unit members. This

overtime usually occurred in the schools when City sponsored

night activities took place and bargaining unit members

worked in the gymnasium or elsewhere on sporting activities.

As a result of the elimination of overtime, the Union

filed twenty-seven grievances against the School Board

during the period immediately following the overtime

elimination. (Ex. 3 - 14A-N).

All twenty-seven grievances claim that the School Board

did not have the right to eliminate the overtime of the

bargaining unit members, citing violations of either Section

39 (Past Practice) or Section 27 (Overtime), of the

collective bargaining agreement. In three of these

grievances, this claim is the sole allegation. (Exs. 3, 5,

7 [Savol).

Twenty-three of the grievances also claim that other

bargaining unit members (usually the night shift custodians)

performed work during their regular shifts, which work had

traditionally been performed on an overtime basis. (Exs. 4,

6, 7 [Martino and Petrillo], 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14A-N).  In

certain of these twenty-three grievances, Section 29 (Night

Activities) of the collective bargaining agreement is

specifically referenced and in certain others, the

allegation is merely stated without reference to a
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particular contract section. In four of the grievances

(Exs. 4, 6, 7 [Martino and Petrillo])  the arbitration award

also makes clear that the issue was raised.

One grievance specifically claims that non-bargaining

unit personnel from the Parks and Recreation Department of

the City of New Haven performed bargaining unit work. (Ex.

12). One other grievant claimed, at an arbitration hearing,

that non-bargaining unit personnel were performing his work

but did not clearly reference this claim in his written

grievance. (Ex. 7 [Martino]).

Seven of the grievances proceeded to arbitration after

which awards were issued, all in favor of the School Board.

All the arbitration awards contain rulings that the School

Board has the right to eliminate overtime. (Ex. 3-7). Two

of the awards found that the Union had failed to prove that

other bargaining unit members were performing the work.

(Ex. 4, 6). One award, dealing with three grievants, warned

the School Board not to allow non-bargaining unit employees

to perform bargaining unit work, but found that there was no

evidence to support such a claim. (Ex. 7).

Of the remaining twenty grievances, five were scheduled

for arbitration hearings at the time of the Labor Board

hearing, but no arbitration proceedings had taken place.

(Exs. 8-12). One grievance had been heard in arbitration,

but the arbitrator resigned prior to issuing an award,' thus

requiring another hearing. The re-hearing had not taken

6
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place at the time of the Labor Board hearing. (Ex. 13).

The remaining fourteen grievances had all been heard in

arbitration, but one member of the arbitration panel passed

away prior to an award issuing. (Ex. 14A-N).  These

grievances must also be reheard, and the new arbitration had

not taken place at the time of the Labor Board hearing.

Following the issuance of four of the arbitration

awards discussed in finding of fact #ll, the School Board's

Attorney, Jay Bovilsky, wrote to Union Representative Joseph

Lynch. (Ex. 2). In that letter, dated May 26, 1993,

Bovilsky, on behalf of the School Board, requested the Union

to "withdraw any and all pending grievances which challenge

the Board's authority to eliminate overtime" because -"the

currently pending cases merely revisit this same issue of

the Board's authority to eliminate overtime" and "the

arbitration decisions issued to date make it clear that

there is no good faith reason to continue to challenge the

existence of this authority." (Ex. 2).

The Union did not respond to Bovilsky's letter and did

not withdraw the grievances.

It is the established law that the court reviewing an

administrative agency's decision pursuant to the Uniform

Administrative Procedures Act 4-166 et seq., and

specifically 4-183; may not retry the case or substitute its

own judgment for that of the agency which heard the
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evidence. Greater Bridceport  Transit District, 232 COnn.

57, (1995); Bucklev  v. Muzeo,  200 Conn. 1, 3 (1986).

The factual findings are supported by extensive

exhibits and testamentary evidence including; the individual

grievances; arbitration awards; the Union's briefs in the

arbitration cases; and extensive testimony. The test on

appeal is not whether the Board could have decided the facts

another way; but rather is there any substantive evidentiary

basis for the findings. There clearly is substantive

evidence for each of the CSBLR factual findings.

The Plaintiff also challenges the decision's conclusion

that the Union repudiated the collective bargaining

agreement.

The CSBLR is empowered to enforce the MERA through

General Statutes § 7-473. Courts reviewing administrative

actions.of  agencies interpreting the statutory scheme that

they enforce, are directed to give deference to the

agencies' construction. This has been expressly and

repeatedly applied to the CSBLR. Board of Education v.

CSBLR, 217 Conn. 11.0, 120 (1990); Lieberman v. CSBLR, 216

Conn. 253, 263 (1990); Hartford Princinals Sunervisor's

Assn. v. Shedd, 202 Conn. 492, 503 (1987); CSBLR v. Board of

Education, 77 Conn. 68, 74 (1979).

It has been long recognized by the CSBLR that the duty

to bargain is violated by a refusal to carry out the term of

a collective bargaining agreement. Trumbull Board of
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Education, Decision NO. 1632 (1978); Derbv Board Of

Education, Decision No. 1657 (1978); Norwich Board of

Education, Decision 2505 (1986);  Danburv Police Union,

Decision No. 2935 (1991); and Town of Plvmouth,  Decision No.

3361 (1996). This violation of the obligation to bargain in

good faith by contract repudiation has been specifically

found for the refusal to abide by a valid arbitration award.

Ansonia Federation of Teachers, Decision No. 2570 (1987) and

IAFF Local 944, Decision No. 3128 (1993).

The facts in this case establish a failure to abide by

not one but several valid arbitration awards on the same

elimination of overtime issue. The CSBLR conclusion that

the Union repudiated the contract is supported by the

substantial evidence in the record.

The CSBLR is directed under § 7-471(5)  upon determining

that a prohibited practice has been committed "shall  take

such affirmative action as will effectuate the policies" of

the MERA. Certainly, such affirmative action may include

ordering the payment of the victim's costs and expenses

where there has been a finding of bad faith.

The Union's appeal is dismissed.
/ /"'
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AFSCME, COUNCIL 4, LOCAL 287 v. STATE BOARD
OF LABOR RELATIONS ET AL..

(AC 16692)

Foti, SchaIler  and Sullivan, Js.

The plaintiff union appealed to this court from the trial court’s judgment
dismissing its’ appeal from the decision by the defendant state board of
Iabor relations ordering the union to withdraw from certain arbitration
proceedings the union’s claim that the defendant board of education
did not have the right to eliminam  overtime. He&k

1. The trial court properly concluded that the board of labor relation’s
decision that the union had repudiated the collective bargaining
agreement by failing to abide by several arbitration rulings adverse to
the union on the same issue was not clearly erroneous.

2. The trial court properly determined that the board of labor relations was
justified in awarding costs and expenses to the employer on the basis
of the substantial evidence in the record supporting the board’s conclu-
sion that the union’s pursuit of the issue of the employer’s authority to
eliminate overtime was in bad faith.

Argued April l-officially released July 28, 1998

Procedural History

Appeal from the decision of the named defendant
ordering, inter alia, that the plaintiff withdraw from
certain arbitration proceedings the issue of whether the
defendant board of education of the city of New Haven
had the right to eliminate overtime, brought to the Supe-
rior Court in the judicial district of Hartford-New Britain
at Hartford and tied to the court, McWeeny,  J.;  judg-
ment dismissing the appeal, from which the plaintiff
appealed to this court.  Affirmed.

Jason W. Cohen, with whom, on the brief, was J.
WiUimn  Gagne,  Jr., for the appellant (plaintiff).

Murguerite  D. Mutt, assistant general counsel, with
whom, on the brief, was Juye Bailey Zunta,  general
counsel, for the appellee (named defendant).
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Jay E. BotiZsrCy,  with whom, on the brief, was Kevin
D. O’Lemy, for the appellee (defendant board of educa-

. . tion of the city of New Haven).

Opinion .

FOTl,  J. The plaintiff, AF’SCME, Council 4, Local 287
(union), appeals from the judgment of the trial court
dismissing its administrative appeal from the decision
by the defendant state board of labor relations (board)
concerning grievances the union had filed against the
defendant New Haven board of education (employer).
On appeal, the union claims that the trial court improp-
erly held that (1) the board’s decision that the union
had repudiated the collective bargaining agreement by
failing to abide by the arbitration awards was not clearly
erroneous in light of the substantial ‘evidence in the
record and (2) the board was justified in awarding costs
and expenses to the employer on the basis of the sub-
stantial evidence in the record. We affirm the judgment
of the trial court.

The facts of this case are not in dispute. The union
and the employer were parties to a collective bargaining
agreement (contract) for the period July 1, 1989,
through June 30, 1992. The contract provided for the
arbitration of grievances and defined a grievance as
“any asserted violation of the specified terms or provi-
sions of [the contract].”

. In January, 1990, the employer reduced the amount
of overtime worked by union members. Union members
typically worked overtime when activities took place
in the schools at night. As a consequence of the reduc-
tion in overtime, twenty-seven members of the union
filed grievances against the employer. Each of the
twenty-seven grievances alleged that the employer did
not have the right to eliminate overtime and was in
violation of $0 39 (past practice) and 27 (overtime) of
the contract. This allegation was the sole complaint in

‘-‘-,>
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three of the grievances. tier@-three  grievantS  alleged
that other union members were performing work during
their regular shifts that had previously been performed
by the grievants during overtime. One  grievant alleged
that nonunion employees were performing union work.

Seven of the grievances were arbitrated, and awards
were issued in all of them. The arbitrators decided with
respect to each grievance that the employer had the
right to eliminate overtime. Two  of the awards found
,that  the union had failed to prove that other union
members were performing the work. With respect to
three of the grievances, which were heard simultane-
ously, the arbitration panel warned the employer not
to allow nonunion employees to perform union work
but found there was no evidence to support such a
claim.’

After four of the above awards had been issued, the
employer’s attorney wrote a letter dated May 26, 1993,
to a union representative requesting that the union
“withdraw any and all pending grievances which chal-
lenge the [employer’s] authority to eliminate overtime”
because “the currently pending cases merely revisit this
same  issue of the [employer’s ] authority to eliminate
overtime” and “the arbitration decisions issued to date
make it clear that there is no good faith reason to
continue to challenge the existence of this authority.”
The union did.  not respond to the letter and did not
withdraw the grievances challenging the employer’s
authority to eliminate overtime.

Thereafter, the employer filed a complaint with the
board alleging the union had violated the Municipal

l Of the remaining twenty grievances, five were scheduled for arbitration
hearings, but had not yet been held, at the time of the board hearing. One
grievance had been arbitrated, but the arbitrator resigned prior to issuing
an award, thus requiring another hearing. Hearings had been held in the
other fourteen grievances, but one member of the arbitration panel died
prior to the issuing of an award. Rehearings were required in each of those
grievances and had not yet been held at the time of the board hearing.
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Employees Relations Act (act), General Statutes 6 7-
467 et seq. Contested evidentiary hearings were held
before the board on November 30, 1993, and February
17, May 2 and 5,1994.  The board issued its decision on
January 17, 1996, finding that the union had violated
the act. The board’s decision directed the union to with-
draw certain issues from the arbitration cases and to
pay the employer’s associated costs and expenses.

The union filed a timely appeal to the Superior Court.
The union’s brief on appeal to the trial court was limited
to the claim that the board’s decision Was  clearly errone-
ous in light of the evidence in the record. The trial court
dismissed the union’s appeal finding that the facts of
the case support the conclusion that the union failed
to abide by several valid arbitration awards on the same
issue concerning the elimination of overtime. The trial
court found that the board’s conclusion that the union
had repudiated the contract was supported by the sub-
stantial evidence in the record and properly awarded
the employer costs. The union appealed.

“In accordance with widely held principles of admin-
istrative and labor law, we traditionally have accorded
deference to the labor board’s interpretation of the acts
it is charged with enforcing. . . . [Rleviewing  courts
should uphold reasonable and defensible constructions
of an agency’s enabling Act . . . . The agency’s practi-
cal construction of the statute, if reasonable, is high
evidence of what the law is. . . . In judging whether
the labor board’s interpretation was reasonable, we may
look to federal labor law for guidance in construing
our labor relations acts.” (Citations omitted; internal
quotation marks omitted.) Board of Education v. State
Board of Labor Relations, 217 COM.  110, 119-20, 584
A.2d  1172 (1991).

The standard of review of an administrative agency’s
rulings is well established. General Statutes 8 4-183 (j) .
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provides in relevant park “The court shall not substitute
its judgment for that of the agency as to the weight of
the evidence on questions of fact. The court shall affirm
the decision of the agency unless the court finds that
substantial rights of the person appealing have been
prejudiced because the administrative findings, infer-
ences, conclusions, or decisions are: (1) In violation of
constitutional or statutory provisions; (2) in excess of
the statutory authority of the agency; (3) made upon
unlawful procedure; (4) affected by other error of law;
(5) clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative,
and substantial evidence on the whole record; or (6)
arbitrary or capricious or characterized by abuse of
discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise of discre-
tion. . . .”

Our Supreme Court “has for many years wholeheart-
edly endorsed arbitration as an effective alternative
method of settling disputes intended to avoid the for-
malities, delay, expense and vexation of ordinary litiga-
tion. . . . When arbitration is created by contract, we
recognize that its autonomy can only be preserved by
minimal judicialintervention. . . . Because the parties
themselves, by virtue of the submission, frame the
issues to be resolved and define the scope of the arbitra-
tor’s powers, the parties are generally bound by the
resulting award. . . . Since the parties consent to arbi-
tration, and have full control over the issues to be arbi-
trated, a court will make every reasonable presumption
in favor of the arbitration award and the arbitrator’s acts
and proceedings.” (Citations omitted; internal quotation
marks omitted.) 0 & G/O’Connell Joint Venture v.
Chase  Family Limited Partnership No. 3, 203 COM.
133, 145, 523 A.2d  1271 (1987).

On appeal, the union claims that the board’s decision
that the union repudiated the contract and that the
employer was entitled to costs and expenses was not
supported by substantial evidence in the record, “[TJhe
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[reviewing] court may not retry the case or substitute
its judgment for that of the agency on the weight of the
evidence or questions of fact. . . . Rather, an agency’s
factual and discretionary determinations are to be
accorded considerable weight by the court.K”  (Citations
omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) Lieberman
v. State  Board of Labor Relations, 216 Conn. 253,262,
579 A.2d  505 (1990).

I

The.union’s  first claim is that the-trial court improp-
erly held that the board’s conclusion that the union had
repudiated the contract was not clearly erroneous in
light of the substantial evidence in the record. See Gen-
eral Statutes 8 4183 (j) (5). We disagree.

The following additional facts are necessary for our
resolution of the union’s claim. Prior to the board hear-
ing, the union claimed that it was not committing a
prohibited practice by pursuing the twenty remaining
grievances because there were issues in those griev-
ances that differed from the issue that had already been
litigated. At the hearing, however, the union’s counsel
claimed that the union was no longer contesting the
employer’s right to eliminate overtime. The union said
that the twenty remaining grievances contest the
employer’s action in subcontracting the work that was
formerly performed on an overtime basis. The board
found to the contrary.

“[Tlhe  documentary evidence and the testimony of
witnesses make clear that, prior to union counsel’s
statement at this hearing, the union was actively and
zealously pursuing, in the remaining twenty grievances,
the issue of the [employer’s] right to eliminate overtime.
Each of the remaining twenty grievances alleges, on its
face, a violation of Article 37, ‘Past Practices,’ clearly
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indicating the existence of the union’s previous argu-
ment that the [employer] could not eliminate the pra&
tice  of assigning overtime work. Further, in fifteen of
the grievances, the union has already filed a brief
exphking  its position. . . . In each-brief, it is clear
that a primary argument is that overtime cannot be
eliminated.” This finding was  included in the decision
and order of the board dated January 17, 1996.

“The duty to bargain in good faith is a term of art in
labor law. It is an ongoing duty that continues after
initial contract negotiations are over. . . . It includes
the duty to negotiate any question arising under an
existing contract. . . . If the contract requires arbitra-
tion of unresolved grievances, the duty to bargain in
good faith includes the duty to participate in good faith
in the grievance arbitration process, for dispute resolu-
tion under the grievance-arbitration process is as much

’a part of collective bargaining as the act of negotiating
the contract.” (Citations omitted; internal quotation
marks omitted.) Board of Education v. State Board of
Labor Relations, supra, 217 COM.  120-21. A breach of
the duty to bargain in good faith is an attempt to evade
the statutorily mandated collective bargaining process.
See id., 122.

The union’s attempt to evade the arbitrators’ deci-
sions in the seven grievances concerning the employer’s
eliminating overtime is no different from a repudiation
of the arbitration process itself. “Since repudiation of
the collective bargaining agreement as a whole consti-
tutes ipso facto a breach of the duty to bargain in good
faith . . . (rlepudiation  of an arbitration award may
also violate the duty to bargain in good faith . . . when
the repudiation constitutes a rejection of the grievance
process itself.” (Citations omitted.) Id., 122-23.

There is substantial evidence in the record before us
to conclude that the trial court’s dismissal of the union’s
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appeal from the board’s decision was proper. In its
brief, the union  claims that bad faith does not exist
because the union representative who received the May
26,1993  letter from the employer’s attorney asking the
union to withdraw the pending grievances.challenging
the employer’s right to eliminate overtime was not a
lawyer. This argument is disingenuous at best, if not a
test of the gullibility of the court. While the letter may
not have been received by a lawyer, this court has no
doubt that it was seen by the union’s counsel sometime
before the board hearing. ,As the board noted quite
appropriately, the union could easily have informed the
employer that the elimination of overtime was no longer
an issue in the grievances. It does not escape our atten-
tion that the union did not even afford the employer
the simple courtesy of responding to the letter. The
purpose of arbitration is to avoid the expense and delay
of litigation. The path chosen by the union in this case
defies that public policy, at public expense no less. The
union repudiated the contract by pursuing the issue of
the employer’s right to eliminate overtime in twenty
grievances after arbitrators had found in favor of the
employer in seven grievances. Such conduct constitutes
bad faith on the part of the union.

II

The union’s second claim is that the trial court
improperly dismissed the union’s appeal finding on the
basis of the substantial evidence in the record that the
board was justified in awarding costs and expenses to
the employer.2  We agree with the trial court.

The basis of the union’s claim is that its defense was
debatable and not frivolous because there were issues

2  The employer argues that the union’s claim is not reviewable by this
court because the issue was not raised before the trial court. See Practice
Book 0 4061, now Practice Book (Rev. 1998) Q  60-5. Our review of the
record discloses that the union raised thii issue at oral argument before
the  trial court.
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other than the employer’s right to.eliminate  overtime
in the twenty grievances not yet arbitrated, particularly
the issue concerning the use of nonunion. employees
to perform overtime. Although the board and the trial
court found that there were other issues in some of the
outstanding grievances, the record clearly indicates that
the union continued to pursue zealously the issue of
the employer’s right to eliminate overtime. The board
correctly concluded that the union’s pursuit of that
issue was in bad faith, constituting repudiation of the
contract.

General Statutes 8 7471 (Q3  directs the board that
if it finds that a party is committing a practice prohibited
by the act, to “take such affirmative action as will effec-
tuate policies of [the act] .” Awarding the employer costs
and expenses is well within the discretion of the board.

The judgment is affiied.

In this opinion the other judges concurred.

3 General Statutes 8 7471(5) provides in relevant park  “Whenever a ques-
tion arises as to whether a practice prohibited by sections 7-467 to 7-477,
inclusive, has been committed by a municipal employer or employee orgsni-
zation,  the board shall consider that question in accordance with the follow-
ing procedure . . . (B) lf, upon all  the testimony, the board determines
that a prohibited practice has been or is being committed, it shah state its
findings of fact and shall issue and cause to be served on the party committing
the prohibited practice an order requiring it or him to cease and desist from
such prohibited practice, and shall take such further affirmative action as
will effectuate the policies of sections 7-467 to 7477, inclusive, including
but not limited to . . . (iii) if either party is found to have refused to bargain
collectively in good faith, ordering arbitration and directing the party found
to have refused to bargain  to pay the full costs of arbitration under section
7-473c,  resulting from the negotiations in which the refusal to bargain
occurred. . . .”
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